forma adjustments do not include allocations of corporate costs, as those are not directly attributable to the transaction. In
addition, the unaudited pro forma financial information is based upon available information and assumptions that
management considers to be reasonable, and such assumptions have been made solely for purposes of developing such
unaudited pro forma financial information for illustrative purposes in compliance with the disclosure requirements of the
SEC. The unaudited pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of
operations that would have actually occurred had the Disposition occurred on the dates indicated. In addition, these
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should not be considered to be indicative of our future
financial performance and results of operations of the consolidated Company.

ALICO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2014 (UNAUDITED)

(dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   As Reported
 Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 24,192  $ (3,086) (a)  $ 21,106
Restricted cash   –   97,126 (b)   97,126
Investments   262   –   262
Accounts receivable, net   16,465   –   16,465
Due from sugar processor   11,012   –   11,012
Inventories   16,693   –   16,693
Assets held for sale   3,538   –   3,538
Other current assets   700   –   700

Total current assets   72,862   94,040   166,902

Investment in Magnolia Fund   2,043   2,043
Investments, deposits and other non-current assets   2,066   2,066
Cash surrender value of life insurance   905   905
Property, buildings and equipment, net   123,122   (53,939) (b)   69,183

Total assets  $ 200,998  $ 40,101   $ 241,100

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 1,385   –   $ 1,385
Long-term debt, current portion   2,000   –   2,000
Accrued expenses   3,081   243   3,324
Income taxes payable   3,546   –   3,546
Dividend payable   441   –   441
Accrued ad valorem taxes   1,207   –   1,207
Other current liabilities   4,138   (3,086) (a)   1,052

Total current liabilities   15,798   (2,843)   12,956

Long-term debt, net of current portion   32,500   –   32,500
Deferred income taxes, net of current portion   6,520   –   6,520
Deferred gain on land sale   –   42,944 (b)   42,944
Deferred retirement benefits, net of current portion   4,071   –   4,071

Total liabilities   58,889   40,101   98,990

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, no par value. Authorized 1,000,000 shares; issued and
outstanding, none   –   –

Common stock, $1 par value; 15,000,000 shares authorized; 7,377,106
shares issued and 7,355,890 shares outstanding   7,377   –

  7,377

Additional paid in capital   3,763   –   3,763
Treasury stock at cost, 21,216 shares held   (875)   –   (875)
Retained earnings   131,844   –   131,844

Total stockholders’ equity   142,109   –   142,109
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 200,998  $ 40,101   $ 241,100

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited).

ALICO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 (UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   As Reported
 Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Operating revenues:

Citrus Groves  $ 47,023   $ 47,023
Agricultural Supply Chain Management   12,324   12,324
Improved Farmland   19,442   (19,217) (c)   225
Ranch and Conservation   1,956   1,956
Other Operations   394   394

Total operating revenue   81,139   (19,217)   61,922

Operating expenses:

Citrus Groves   29,963   29,963
Agricultural Supply Chain Management   12,085   12,085
Improved Farmland   20,986   (19,254) (d)   1,733
Ranch and Conservation   870   870
Other Operations   280   280

Total operating expenses   64,184   (19,254)   44,931

Gross profit   16,955   37   16,991
Corporate general and administrative   8,410   8,410

Income from operations   8,545   37   8,581

Other (expense) income:

Interest and investment income, net   115   115
Interest expense   (766)   (766)
Other loss, net   (173)   (173)

Total other expense, net   (824)   –   (824)

Income before income taxes   7,721   37   7,757
Income tax expense   3,236   14 (e)   3,250

Net income attributable to common shareholders   4,485   23   4,507

Comprehensive income, net of tax effect   –   –   –

Comprehensive income attributable to common shareholders  $ 4,485  $ 23   $ 4,507

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding:

Basic   7,327   7,327   7,327
Diluted   7,351   7,351   7,351

Earnings per common share:
Basic  $ 0.61  $ –   $ 0.62
Diluted  $ 0.61  $ –   $ 0.61

Cash dividends declared per common share  $ 0.18  $ 0.18   $ 0.18

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited).

ALICO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   As Reported
 Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Operating revenues:

Citrus Groves  $ 43,689   $ 43,689
Agricultural Supply Chain Management   28,412   28,412
Improved Farmland   21,917   (21,313) (c)   604
Ranch and Conservation   6,755   6,755
Other Operations   888   888

Total operating revenue   101,661   (21,313)   80,348

Operating expenses:

Citrus Groves   31,533   31,533
Agricultural Supply Chain Management   27,949   27,949
Improved Farmland   16,202   (16,077) (d)   125
Ranch and Conservation   3,798   3,798
Other Operations   505   505

Total operating expenses   79,987   (16,077)   63,910

Gross profit (loss)   21,674   (5,235)   16,439
Corporate general and administrative   9,739   9,739

Income from operations   11,935   (5,235)   6,700

Other (expense) income:

Interest and investment income, net   704   704
Interest expense   (1,257)   (1,257)
Gain on sale of real estate   20,299   20,299
Other loss, net   (6)   (6)

Total other expense, net   19,740   –   19,740

Income before income taxes   31,675   (5,235)   26,440
Income tax expense   12,029   (2,020) (e)   10,009

Net income attributable to common shareholders   19,646   (3,216)   16,430

Comprehensive income, net of tax effect   –   –

Comprehensive income attributable to common shareholders  $ 19,646  $ (3,216)   $ 16,430

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding:

Basic   7,313   7,313   7,313
Diluted   7,357   7,357   7,357

Earnings per common share:
Basic  $ 2.69  $ (0.44)   $ 2.25
Diluted  $ 2.67  $ (0.44)   $ 2.23

Cash dividends declared per common share  $ 0.36  $ 0.36   $ 0.36

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited).

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note A – Disposition of Sugarcane Land in Hendry County, Florida

On November 21, 2014, Alico, Inc. (the “Company”), a Florida corporation, completed the sale of approximately 36,000
acres of land (the “Property”) in Hendry County, Florida to Global Ag Properties USA, LLC (“Buyer”) for $97,913,921 in
cash (the “Disposition”). The Property was used for sugarcane production and land leasing.